74802-5

74802-5

NO. 74802-5-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OFTHE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

۷.

FILED Nov 09, 2016 Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

KATHRYN ST. CLARE,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW E. ALSDORF Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504 Everett, Washington 98201 Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
A. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL
1. The Investigation Leading Up To The July 11 th Seizure Of The Defendant's Trailer And Cats2
2. The Medical Evaluation Of The 10 Charged Cats10
3. The Defense Case
III. ARGUMENT19
A. THE DEFENDANT'S CHALLENGE TO THE "TO CONVICT" JURY INSTRUCTION, RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, DOES NOT IMPLICATE A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR
B. THE "TO CONVICT" INSTRUCTION WAS AN ACCURATE AND CLEAR STATEMENT OF THE LAW
C. STARVATION AND DEHYDRATION ARE NOT ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF COMMITTING ANIMAL CRUELTY IN THE FIRST DEGREE
D. THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT WAS NOT VIOLATED
1. The Jury Heard Sufficient Evidence Of Dehydration As To Counts 1 And 4
2. The Jury Heard Sufficient Evidence Of Starvation As To Counts 5, 6, 7, 8, And 10
IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 516
U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct. 131, 133 L.Ed.2d 79 (1995)
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)
State v. Grimes, 165 Wn. App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011)
State v. Hardwick, 74 Wn.2d 828, 447 P.2d 80 (1968)
State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)
State v. Lindsey, 177 Wn. App. 233, 31 P.3d 61 (2013), review
<u>denied</u> , 180 Wn.2d 1022 (2014)
<u>State v. Ng</u> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988)
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 98, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)20
<u>State v. Owens</u> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)27, 28, 28, 30
State v. Peterson, 174 Wn. App. 828, 301 P.3d 1060 (2013) 26
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)
<u>State v. Sandholm</u> , 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015).27, 28, 29,
30
State v. Saunders, 177 Wn. App. 259, 311 P.3d 601 (2013)24
State v. Scott, 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)
<u>Otate V. Ocott</u> , 110 W11.20 002, 7371 .20 492 (1900)
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016)
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016)
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016)
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016)
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205. 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 27
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 23
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205. 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 27
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 23 RAP 2.5(a)(3) 23
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 23 RAP 2.5(a)(3) 23
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 23 CrR 6.15(c) 23 RAP 2.5(a)(3) 23 OTHER AUTHORITIES 21
State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385 (2016) 27 WASHINGTON STATUTES 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 16.52.205(2) 1, 22, 26, 29 RCW 46.61.502(1)(b) 27 RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) 27 COURT RULES 23 RAP 2.5(a)(3) 23
